MTSA Regulations found at 33 CFR Subchapter H
Part 105-FACILITIES.

#34-04 JUN 3. 2004---POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL FAQ

Q. Can a public access facility such as a marina be locked and retain public access
facility status?

Ans. 33 CFR 101.105 defines Public Access Facility. This definition states that
such a facility is used by the public primarily for purposes such as recreation,
entertainment, retail or tourism, and primarily not for receiving vessels subject to
part 104.

Guidance found in the Policy Advisory Council Issue Paper 24-04 of March 25,
2004 states, “some marinas could be considered a Public Access Facility. If the
marina dock receives a non-SOLAS 104 vessel, and is not subject to 33 CFR Part
154, then it could meet the Public Access Facility definition. However, if the
marinas restricts access to their dock, then the dock does not have public access,
and would not meet the definition of Public Access Facility but would be required
to submit a facility security plan in accordance with 33 CFR Part 105 before
receiving a vessel subject to Part 104.”

Therefore, a facility that restricts access to the public, such as using locks at their
access areas, can not be designated as a Public Access Facility. Such facilities
should not be encouraged to remove gates and locks in order to avoid the
requirements of Part 105. Rather, they should be instructed to submit a Facility
Security Plan. This plan would explain the security operations that occur while
the facility is interfacing with a vessel subject to 33 CFR Part 104. When this
facility is not conducting these MTSA operations, it has the option to implement
variable means of security, see Policy Advisory Council Issue Paper 05-03
(Intermittent Operations). The facility also has the option of designating a small
area within the facility that minimizes passenger interface and thereby requiring
security for a limited portion of that facility.

Note: For further guidance, a facility owner/operator should contact their local
Captain of the Port (COTP/FMSC).
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